CH \$65.00.00 87460373

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI212949

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/21/2017

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blowfish LLC		05/03/2024	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	3313101 Nova Scotia Unlimited Liability Company	
Street Address:	2100 – 1801 Hollis Street	
City:	Halifax	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	B3J 3N4	
Entity Type:	unlimited liability company: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5359820	JUNGLE SCOUT
Registration Number:	5359170	JUNGLE STIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026638918

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026638918

Email:dctm@pillsburylaw.comCorrespondent Name:Mr. Patrick J. Jennings

Address Line 1: Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP

Address Line 2: 1200 17th Street NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049471-0505460
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick Jennings
SIGNATURE:	Patrick Jennings
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2024

Total Attachments: 1

source=Complete_with_DocuSign_Blowfish_LLC_Nunc_Pro#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008421 FRAME: 0471

Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, Blowfish LLC, a Washington limited liability company, with an address at 1425 Broadway, #20-8469, Seattle, Washington 98122 (the "Assignor"), owned United States Trademark Registration Nos. 5,359,170 for JUNGLE STIX and 5,359,820 for JUNGLE SCOUT and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, 3313101 Nova Scotia Unlimited Liability Company, a Canadian unlimited liability company, with an address at 2100 – 1801 Hollis Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3J 3N4 Canada (the "Assignee"), has acquired all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby and would like to make said acquisition of record.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any common law rights and the goodwill of the business symbolized therewith, as well as the right (but not the obligation) to assert the Trademarks and to collect for all past, present and future infringements, and claims for damages and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world by reason of any past and future acts of infringement that have occurred or may occur, *nunc pro tunc* as of at least as early as December 21, 2017 Assignor also hereby represents that Assignee is the successor to the portion of Assignor's ongoing and existing business to which the Trademarks pertain.

Dated: May 3, 2024

Blowfish, LLC

By: UREJ MERCER

Name: Greg Mercer

Title: President

4884-2510-5339.v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008421 FRAME: 0472